a time cost and it is linearly increasing in age. I assume that if an individual has health

below the eligibility threshold for receiving IB, his fixed cost of work is proportionally

reduced by 30 and 50% in the reformed scenario.9

In Figure 3.9 I report changes in benefit take-up by age in baseline and when φP is

reduced by 30 and 50% respectively. The fraction claiming for IB is reduced by 10% in

the first reformed scenario and by 26% in the second. The effect on duration is shown

in Figure 3.10 for baseline and reformed scenarios. I consider for each individual the

longer IB spell between age 50 and 64, the average duration of the spells in baseline is

9This means that not only those receiving IB are affected, but all individuals at risk of claiming IB.

Moreover the proportional reduction implies that the absolute reduction in the cost of work is increasing

with age.

75

3.The effect of policy reforms and the insurance value of Incapacity Benefit

3.510. A 30% reduction in φP implies a 6% reduction in IB duration, whereas average

duration decreases by 11% as a result of a 50% reduction in the cost of work.

Figure 3.9: IB profiles in baseline and reformed scenarios.

0

0.05

0.10

0.15

0.20

Fr
ac

tio
n

cl
ai

m
in

g
IB

50 55 60 65
age

baseline -30% -50%

Figure 3.10: Cumulative percentage of IB duration in baseline and reformed scenarios.

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

cu
m

ul
at

iv
e

%

0 5 10 15
years

baseline -30% -50%

With respect to a tightening of the eligibility conditions to receive the benefit, this

policy intervention allows to reduce the inflow into IB and reduce benefit duration

without increasing inequality. A reduction of the fixed cost of work for those at risk of

10The average duration is 4.6 if I consider as measure of duration the number of years receiving the

benefit between age 50 and 64.

76

3.The effect of policy reforms and the insurance value of Incapacity Benefit

IB entry reduces the dispersion of the distribution of average disposable income between

age 50 and 64 and, overall, it increases average disposable income.

[…]

with respect to benefit generosity for a given level of health. For a sufficiently high time

cost of being in bad health, individuals non-participation elasticity when bad health is

close to zero meaning that they do not have working capacity left.

Furthermore, there is an interesting substitution between means tested benefits (IS

and GC) and IB for low health workers when IB benefits are increased, which contribute

to a higher elasticity of IB inflow for low health workers than higher health workers.

Finally, individual heterogeneity also significantly contributes to generate heterogen-

eity in the elasticities. In particular, elasticities computed for individuals with homo-

genous health levels show large heterogeneity by different levels of initial assets: the

lower the level of assets the higher the elasticities. Therefore, the reported elasticities of

IB inflow and non-participation are the result of a composition effect of heterogeneous

elasticities by wealth levels.

Table 3.5: Distributional consequences of changes in the health eligibility threshold:

average disposable income distribution between age 50 and 64 in baseline

and reformed scenarios.

policy p5 p10 p25 p50 p75 p90 p95 Gini

average disp. income

-20% 11081 13125 17080 21168 24995 28272 30277 0.156

baseline 11217 13271 17153 21174 25031 28295 30299 0.154

+20% 11480 13398 17196 21175 25056 28289 30282 0.153

+40% 11690 13637 17255 21214 25077 28314 30273 0.151

14The details of these simulations are available upon request from the author.

79

3.The effect of policy reforms and the insurance value of Incapacity Benefit

Given the small elasticity of IB rate to benefit generosity, I expect the effect on

disposable income to be small. This is confirmed by results reported in Table 3.5. The

distribution of average disposable income between age 50 and 64 is less dispersed as

benefit amount increases. This is the result of an increase of the lower quantiles, while

the upper ones remain almost unchanged. The revenue cost associated with a 20%

increase in the benefit amount is about 135 millions of £.